
High Peak Borough Council

CORPORATE SELECT COMMITTEE AGENDA

Date: Monday, 5 June 2017

Time: 6.30 pm

Venue: The Cafe, Pavilion Gardens, Buxton

25 May 2017

PART 1
1. Apologies for Absence F_PR

2. Appointment of Chair and Vice-Chair F_PR

3. To receive Disclosures of Interest on any matters before the Committee F_PR
1. Disclosable Pecuniary Interests
2. Other Interests

4. Any matters referred to the Committee under the call-in procedure F_PR

5. To approve the minutes of the previous meeting F_PR

6. 4th Quarter Financial, Procurement & Performance Review 2016/17 F_PR

7. Performance Framework 2017/18 (incorporating the Annual Report 2016/17 and 
Revised Corporate Plan 2017 - 2019) F_PR

8. Corporate Health and Safety Annual Report Financial Year 2016/17 F_PR

9. Select Committee Work Programme F_PR

10. Any questions referred to the Executive Member (Member Services to be advised of 
any questions at least 4 days prior to the meeting) F_PR

11. Exclusion of Press and Public F_PR
To resolve that the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following items of business as there may be disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government 
Act 1972

PART II
12. Exempt Minutes of the previous meeting F_PR

(Paragraph 3, 5 - Information relating to the financial or business affairs of 
any particular person (including the authority holding that information)

Public Document Pack



Information in respect of which a claim to legal professional privilege could 
be maintained in legal proceedings.)

13. Aids and Adaptations Contract F_PR
(Paragraph 3 - Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority holding that information))

SIMON BAKER
CHIEF EXECUTIVE

Membership of Corporate Select Committee
Councillor A Barrow Councillor G Claff
Councillor J Douglas Councillor A Fox
Councillor L Grooby Councillor P Hardy
Councillor S Helliwell Councillor D Lomax
Councillor A McKeown Councillor R McKeown
Councillor K Sizeland Councillor J Wharmby



 

 

HIGH PEAK BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

APPLICATION TO BE CHAIR/VICE CHAIR OF A SELECT COMMITTEE  
 

Name of Committee: Corporate Select 
 
Position Applied For:           Chair 
 
Surname: Barrow 
 
Forename: Alan 
 
Address: 158 Hayfield Road, Birch Vale, High Peak, SK22 1DF 
 
Telephone number: 01663 742092 / 07973904705 
Fax number:  
E-mail address: alan.barrow@highpeak.gov.uk, or 
alan.barrow@btinternet.com 
 
Information in support of your application:  
 
I was Chair of the High Peak Constituency for 6 years and I am currently the  
Chair of the Labour Group on High Peak Borough Council. 
 
I believe I have a fair and inclusive chair style to meetings. I try to include all 
members points of view to achieve a balanced approach to decision making. 
 
I was elected Chair of Corporate Select 2 years ago. 
 
I was Chair of the Council 3 years ago and this taught me a great deal about 
controlling debates involving a large number of participants.  
 
Having served on Corporate Select for 6 years, I have a good knowledge of 
how the committee works and which topics will be brought before us for 
debate and scrutiny. 
 
As an Electrical Engineering Manager I have always been involved in major 
projects some of values in excess of £1 Million, providing leadership and a 
good attention to detail. 
 
I use computers on a daily basis for access to the Internet and emails etc 
carrying out my work as a Councillor. 
 
Now retired, I am available to attend any quickly organised meetings or 
briefings etc if required.  
 
Alan Barrow 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2

mailto:alan.barrow@highpeak.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 High Peak Borough Council 
 
 

CORPORATE SELECT COMMITTEE 
 
 

Meeting: Monday, 20 March 2017 at 6.30 pm in The Cafe, Pavilion Gardens, Buxton 
 

Present: Councillor A Barrow (Chair) 
 

 Councillors G Claff, J Douglas, A Fox, L Grooby, P Hardy, S Helliwell, 
A McKeown, R McKeown, J Pritchard (substitute for D Lomax), K Sizeland 
and G Wharmby (substitute for J Wharmby) 
 
Councillors T Ashton, T Kemp and E Thrane were also in attendance 
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors D Lomax, J Wharmby 
and J McCabe 
 

17/71 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
(Agenda Item 4) 
 
With reference to minute 17/57, and the request for a briefing for members 
around the Glossop Creative Industries Strategy, it was confirmed that an 
initial draft of the strategy had been commented on by the Council, and that 
a workshop for members would be held in April. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 13 February 2017 be approved as a 
correct record. 
 

17/72 DEVELOPMENT OF THE PERFORMANCE FRAMEWORK AND TARGETS 
FOR 2017/18 
(Agenda Item 5) 
 
It was suggested that a workshop be held for all members of Corporate 
Select Committee to allow members to consider: 

• The future format of the annual report 
• The format of the quarterly report 
• Performance targets and actions 
• A brief refresh of the Corporate Plan 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That a Performance Framework workshop be held for all members of 
Corporate Select Committee on a date to be determined to consider the 
matters set out above. 
 

17/73 REVISED DATA PROTECTION POLICY 
(Agenda Item 6) 
 
The Committee considered the revised data protection policy which aimed 
to ensure that the Council meets its requirements under the Data Protection 
Act, and also provides practice to staff members to ensure that data is Page 5

Agenda Item 5



Corporate Select Committee 
Monday, 20 March 2017 

 

2 
 

processed lawfully and fairly.  The policy also applies to councillors when 
carrying out their role as a member of the Council, and section 3.5 to 3.12 of 
the report set out some specific guidance for councillors. 
 
The circumstances in which councillors needed to be registered with the 
Information Commissioner in their own right was queried, particularly when 
councillors are representing residents in their ward, and it was requested 
that paragraphs 3.7 to 3.9 of the report be clarified. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the Chair and Executive Councillor be requested to agree the 
amended wording for paragraphs 3.7 to 3.9 of the report as outlined 
above; 

 
2. That the Executive be requested to approve the revised data 

protection policy, subject to resolution (1) above. 
 

17/74 CORPORATE EQUALITY OBJECTIVES 
(Agenda Item 7) 
 
The Committee considered an update on the implementation of the 
Council’s Equality Objectives. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the actions proposed within the report be noted,  
 
2. That the Executive be recommended to adopt the revised Corporate 

Equality Objectives as set out in appendix B to the report. 
 

17/75 CONSULTATION AND ENGAGEMENT POLICY 
(Agenda Item 8) 
 
The Committee considered a revised Consultation and Engagement Policy 
to ensure that the Council’s consultation processes are robust. 
 
The following amendments and / or additions were suggested to the draft 
policy: 

• Ensure that consultation results are reported via the Select 
Committee process. 

• Clarify that ward councillors will continue to be specifically consulted 
about matters in their wards 

• Make it clear that this consultation does not relate to planning or local 
plan consultations 

• Make reference to the council’s petition scheme 
• Use plain English throughout the policy 

 
RESOLVED: 
 

That, subject to the above comments, the Executive be recommended to 
approve the proposals made at paragraph 7.5 of the report and adopts the Page 6



Corporate Select Committee 
Monday, 20 March 2017 

 

3 
 

new Consultation and Engagement Policy (attached at appendix 1 to the 
report) 
 

17/76 QUANTIFYING THE ECONOMIC IMPACT OF GROWTH 
(Agenda Item 9) 
 
The Committee considered a report which aimed to provide a consistent 
approach to quantifying the economic benefits of development (housing, 
employment and visitor economy) in order to comply with s155 of the 
Housing and Planning Act 2016 and provide relevant information towards 
the consideration of ‘planning balance’ for the determination of planning 
applications.   
 
The report outlined a range of economic assumptions and established a 
method for calculating the impact of each to them to inform the business 
cases for key corporate priorities and to estimate the impact of investing 
Council’s resources on the short, medium and long term financial plans. 
 
It was requested that more information be provided on the council’s website 
around how levels of affordable housing are calculated on new 
developments.  Reference was also made to the need for new homes to 
assist in the growth of the economy. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the approach to quantifying economic impact as outlined in the 
report be noted; 

2. That the Executive be recommended to approve the approach as the 
Council’s preferred method for quantifying economic growth. 

 
17/77 AMENDING THE SCHEME OF DELEGATION FOR DESIGNATION OF 

NEIGHBOURHOOD AREAS IN SPECIFIED CIRCUMSTANCES 
(Agenda Item 10) 
 
The Committee considered making an amendment to the scheme of 
delegation to enable designations of Neighbourhood Areas, in those 
circumstanes where the Council must exercise its powers of designation to 
designate the neighbourhood area applied for, to be made by the relevant 
Exectuvie Member with responsibilities for planning, in consultaton with 
ward members who represent the proposed area. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Executive be recommended to amend the Scheme of Delegation to 
delegate authority to the Executive Member whose responsibilities include 
planning policy to act in accordance with the protocol for decision making by 
an Individual Executive Member, and in consultation with the ward members 
who represent the proposed neighbourhood areas, to designate 
neighbourhood areas in those circumstances where the Neighbourhood 
Planning (General) and Development Management Procedure 
(Amendment) Regulations 2016 apply. 
 

17/78 HERITAGE REGENERATION GRANTS Page 7



Corporate Select Committee 
Monday, 20 March 2017 

 

4 
 

(Agenda Item 11) 
 
The Committee considered two applications for grants under the Heritage 
Regeneration Grants Scheme. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Executive be recommended to: 
 

1. Approve a 50% grant of up to £3265 (ex VAT) for eligible work 
totalling £6530 (ex VAT) towards the repair of an original shop front in 
Chinley Conservation Area 
 

2. Approve a 75% grant of up to £6570 (ex VAT) for eligible works 
totalling £8,760 (ex VAT) towards the restoration of a traditional shop 
front in Hadfield Town Centre. 

 
17/79 SELECT COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 

(Agenda Item 12) 
 
The following additions were requested to the Select Committee Work 
Programmes: 
 
Corporate Select Committee – June 

• Key performance indicators 
• A628 by-pass, Buxton by pass and Fairfield Link Road 

 
Community Select – June 

• Update from Derbyshire Police 
• North Derbyshire CCG – Better Care Closer to Home and STPs 
• Derbyshire Fire and Rescue Service 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That, subject to the above additions, the Select Committee Work 
Programmes be noted. 
 

17/80 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
(Agenda Item 14) 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following items of business as there may be disclosure 
of exempt information as set out in paragraphs 3 and 5 of Part I of Schedule 
12 A of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

17/81 EXEMPT MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 13 FEBRUARY 2017 
(Agenda Item 15) 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

Page 8



Corporate Select Committee 
Monday, 20 March 2017 

 

5 
 

That the exempt minutes of the meeting held on 13 February 2017 be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

17/82 ELECTIONS AND ELECTORAL REGISTRATION CONTRACT 
(Agenda Item 16) 
 
The Committee considered the undertaking of a procurement exercise for 
the printing and graphics service for the Elections Services at High Peak 
Borough Council and Staffordshire Moorlands District Council, and made 
recommendations to the Executive. 
 

17/83 FACILITIES MANAGEMENT ARRANGEMENT 
(Agenda Item 17) 
 
The Committee considered the Council’s facilities management 
arrangements with Derbyshire County Council and made recommendations 
to the Executive. 
 

17/84 HRA CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2017/18 CONTRACT AWARDS 
(Agenda Item 18) 
 
The Committee considered contract awards for programmed works in 
relation to the Council’s housing stock and made recommendations to the 
Executive. 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 8.00 pm 
 
 
 
 
 
CHAIRMAN 

 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



  

 
HIGH PEAK BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
Report to the Corporate Select Committee 

 
5th June 2017 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Appendices Attached: 
• Appendix A (2016/17 – Fourth Quarter Financial Report) 
• Appendix B (2016/17 – Fourth Quarter Procurement Report)  
• Appendix C (2016/17 – Fourth Quarter Performance Report) 

 
 
1. Reason for the Report  
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to inform members of the Council’s overall 

performance and financial position for the period ended 31st March 2017 
(“Fourth Quarter 2016/17”) 

 
 
2. Recommendations 

2.1 It is recommended that the Corporate Select Committee requests that the 
Executive: 

 
• Note the Fourth Quarter 2016/17 financial, procurement and performance 

position detailed in Appendices A, B and C and summarised at 3.3 of this 
covering report 

• Approve allocation of the surplus on the General Fund Revenue Account 
and Housing Revenue Account to reserves as detailed in Appendix A 
(paragraph 2.7 and 5.7) 

• Approve the proposal to carry forward capital budgets as detailed in 
Appendix A (paragraph 6.6 and 7.4)  

 

TITLE: Fourth Quarter (Provisional Outturn) Financial, 
Procurement & Performance Review 2016/17 

 
PORTFOLIO HOLDER Cllr Emily Thrane 
[...]
et Scene / Horticulture (£6,515 use of reserves) - £500 drawdown from 
S106 reserve to fund cleansing costs at Hockerley Woods, and £6,015 
drawdown from S106 reserve to fund parks maintenance at various sites.  

- Leisure Services (£18,774 contribution to reserves) – a number of grants 
and contributions received during 2016/17 for specific sport and leisure 
related projects will be used to fund future year expenditure   

 
General Fund Revenue Reserves       

 
2.7 The provisional outturn for the year on the General Fund Revenue Account was a 

£697,021 surplus.   
 
2.8 As the 2016/17 budget was to be supported by use of reserves of £693,020, it is 

proposed that the £697,022 surplus be fully allocated to the General Fund 
Contingency reserve to fund future years revenue expenditure (as planned to do in 
the latest version of the MTFP) – consequently an overall net increase in General 
Fund Contingency reserve of £4,000. 

 
2.9 Additionally, the balance of £96,000 on the Land Charges reserve to fund personal 

search litigation costs - which is no longer required - has been allocated to an 
earmarked reserve to cover the cost of implementing the IT Strategy and 
Infrastructure upgrade   

 

Page 20



3.  Pavilion Gardens 
 
3.1 This section of the report details the financial performance of the trading activity at 

Pavilion Gardens. The Pavilion Gardens trading results are included in the 
General Fund Revenue Account. 

 
3.2 In the Medium Term Financial Plan, the 2016/17 Budget for Pavilion Gardens was 

increased by £164,000 (reflecting the closure of the Octagon) to stand at a net 
cost of £353,750. At the end of 2016/17, the outturn on the Pavilion Gardens 
Trading Statement is a net cost of £355,209 – providing a small loss against 
budget of £1,459 (impact of no Easter in 2016/17, the train being non-operational 
for half the year plus associated repair costs, offset by opening hour changes and 
property related savings). 

 
3.3 The table below s
[...]
nd 
recommends approval by The Executive.        
 
 

3. Executive Summary  
 

3.1 The Council’s 4-year Corporate Plan (2015-2019) articulates the aims, 
objectives and priority actions, which the Council is working to achieve over 
this period. Its delivery is measured through the Performance Framework, 
which has at its centre the three pillars of value for money - efficiency, 
economy and effectiveness.      

 

TITLE: Performance Framework 2017/18 
(incorporating the Annual Report 2016/17 and 
revised Corporate Plan 2017-2019)      

 
EXECUTIVE COUNCILLOR Cllr Emily Thrane – Executive Councillor for 

Finance & Corporate Services 
  
CONTACT OFFICER: Vanessa Higgins - Information Business 

Partner    
   
WARDS INVOLVED:  Non-Specific 

Page 65

Agenda Item 7



  

3.2 This report seeks to take stock at the mid-way point of the 4-year Corporate 
Plan and refocus the Council’s targets and priority actions for its remaining 
period, based upon current achievements and the findings taken from the 
Annual Report.  

 
4. How this report links to Corporate Priorities  
  
4.1 The purpose of the report is to enable the monitoring of progress against the 

Council’s corporate priorities. As such this report has linkages to each of the 
Council’s Corporate Plan aims.    

 
 
5. Options 
 
5.1 Members are asked to consider the proposed targets and to make 

amendments if they consider that they are necessary.  
 
 
6. Implications 
 

6.1
  

Community Safety - (Crime and Disorder Act 1998) 
None 
 

6.2 Workforce 
None 
 

6.3 Equality and Diversity/Equality Impact Assessment 
This report has been prepared in accordance with the Council's 
Diversity and Equality Policies 
 

6.4 Financial Considerations 
Effective Performance Management contributes to the Council’s 
financial objectives  
 

6.5 Legal 
None 
 

6.6 Sustainability 
None 
 

6.7 
 
 
 

Internal and External Consultation 
Corporate and Operational Managers have proposed the targets 
within this rep
[...]
omplaint 
handling system 

Business formation rate was the 3rd lowest 
in the County at 11%. Long term 
unemployment is higher than the county 
and national average. The drop in 
employment is also more marked in High 
Peak with a drop of over 3% in the last 10 
years 

Accelerated business growth and 
employment programme 

High Peak was the 8th highest spender 
regionally in all three classes of planning 
application 

Further benchmarking activity by 
service area to understand cost 
differences 

Above average levels of recycling but the 
costs for waste collection are also above 
the national average and are ranked as the 
18th highest in the country at £52.60 per 
dwelling.  

New service delivery model in 
partnership with ANSA Ltd and 
Cheshire East 

The Council’s spend on public 
conveniences is amongst the highest of our 
nearest neighbours comparison group at 
£234k.  

Implementation of the Asset 
Management Plan, including a 
review of public estate 

 
  

10.  Timeframe for refreshing the Corporate Plan 2017-2019 
 
10.1 The Annual Report, as well as looking at performance metrics and comparative 

cost measures, also takes stock of the progress the Council has made in terms 
of delivering against its priority actions. These actions were laid out within the 
Corporate Plan under each of our four aims as specific objectives. 

 

Page 69



  

10.2 The Annual Report will provide an opportunity to reflect on the progress made 
during the first two years of the Plan and to reiterate the Council’s commitment to 
the remaining objectives as well as adding any new areas of priority that have 
emerged since the Plan was first developed. 

 
10.3 The timeframe for approval and publication of the revised Corporate Plan is as 

follows: 
 

 May 15th – Corporate Select Sub Committee – scrutiny of 2017/18 
Performance Framework and associated targets 

 June 5th – Corporate Select Committee – scrutiny of 2017/18 Performance 
Framework including the 2016/17 An
[...]
ge 148



 
 

This chart shows residual waste per household (kg per household) using LG Inform tools against High Peak CIPFA nearest 
neighbour for the period 2015-16. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

P
age 149



 
 

The map below has been produced using CfoInsight tools and shows the waste collection unit cost in the context of all 
English districts. 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

P
age 150



 
 

This spider chart shows the costs of waste collection/ recycling against the collected household waste per person/% waste 
recycled. Tunbridge Wells and High Peak have a similar result for collected household waste but Tunbridge Wells delivers 
this service at a lower cost per dwelling. 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

P
age 151



 
 

Provision of high quality public amenities, clean streets and environmental health 

The table below has been produced using LG Inform tools and shows the number of fly tipping incidents per quarter in 2015-16 
compared to the High Peak CIPFA nearest neighbour group.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

P
age 152



 
 

This chart has been produced using CFo Insights and shows the cost (in £ 000’s) of Public Conveniences (RO) compared to the 
nearest neighbours 2015-16. High Peak have one of the highest spends in the group at £234,000.   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

P
age 153



 
 

Provision of quality parks and open spaces 

This map shows the cost of open spaces (RO) 2015-16 compared to the rest of the group. High Peak are lower quintile. 

 

 

 

 P
age 154



 
 
DGO Annual Report 2016-17 
April12th 2017  

     
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
   
 
 
 
 
 
    
 

 
 
 
      
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

                     

 
Corporate Annual Health and Safety Report 

 
Financial Year 

 
2016/17 

Page 155

Agenda Item 8



 
 
DGO Annual Report 2016-17 
April12th 2017  

 
 

CONTENTS 
 
 
 
 

1. Summary 
 
2. Corporate commitment to health and safety 

 
3. Provision of competent health and safety advice and suppo
[...]
for the 
period April 2016 to March 2017. 
  
9.3  Dangerous occurrences- Diseases 

 
There were no dangerous occurrences reported during the period.   
 
 
9.4 Achievement awards 
 
We have not actively pursued any external awards this year. However it is right to mention that 
the recent external audit carried out by Zurich Mutual our insurers highlighted that health and 
safety management was rated as good to best practice. 
 
We are considering applying for a ROSPA Gold Award during 2017. 
 
 
10. Actions undertaken in 2016/17 
 

Actions Status 

1. Review the health and safety portfolio.  Achieved 
 

   

2. 
 
Produce quarterly health and safety bulletins. 
 

Achieved 
   

3. To reduce workplace accidents by 5% during the next 
12 months.  Not Achieved 

   

4. 

  
Carry out fire risk assessments of all corporate 
buildings, and Cromford Court.   
 

Achieved 

   

5. Carry out planned health and safety inspections across 
all the council's activities:  

 
Achieved 

   

6. Complete two health and safety performance audits 
inspections –  

 
 Achieved 

  
  

7. Update corporate guidance in line with changes in 
legislation:  

 
Achieved 

   

8. 
 
Carry out accident investigations of lost time accidents 
 

Achieved 

   

9. Develop six tool box talks.  Achieved 
   

Page 165



 
 
DGO Annual Report 2016-17 
April12th 2017  

10. Develop Health and Safety Induction package       Achieved 

11.     Review and update the CDM guidance.  Achieved 

12.     Develop an open plan office working training package.  Achieved 

       
13 

 
Provide fire risk assessment training housing blocks.  

 
Achieved 

 

14.     Update DSE Guidance  Achieved 

 

       
15 

 
Provide meeting agendas minutes for safety 
committee.  

 
Achieved 

 
 
 
Other key actions undertaken 
 
 

• Updated the Corporate Asbestos Policy in anticipation of Assets Services service 
review. 

• Provided advice and developed an event plan on event safety issues - in particular 
community bonfires, events. 

• Advised on required fire safety improvements at New Mills Leisure Centre, The 
Nicholson Institute and the Pavilion Gardens. 

• Liaised with Derbyshire Fire and Rescue Service following unwanted fire alarms at 
Queens Court, Fairfield and Fire at New Street, New Mills. 

• Carried out personal risk assessments.  
• Updated the Corporate Legionella policy to enable the Assets Manager to apportion 

people to specific roles. 
• Gave advice on musculoskeletal issues. 
• Updated the health and safety training needs analysis. 
• Ensured all new staff can access the health and safety portfolio.  
• Included high risk properties in the regime of health and safety inspections.  
• Mentored the Health, Safety and Emergency Planning Assistant. 
• Updated guidance on the charging of mobility scooters in sheltered schemes. 

 
In addition to the above the following additional corporate work took place. 
 

• Assisted service and line Managers in the preparation of operational risk 
assessments. 

• Provided advice relating to 9 external events safety. 

Page 166



 
 
DGO Annual Report 2016-17 
April12th 2017  

• Carried out contractor vetting for health and safety for 7 contracts. 
• Provide advice as necessary to members, management, and employees.  
• Provided training on the New Magistrates Sentencing Guidelines. 
• Attended contract meetings with Derbyshire County Council 
• Represented the Council at external events. 
• Carried out health and safety consultation work with New Mills Town Council. 

 
 
 
11. Plans and targets for 2017/18 
 
 
     
Policy     

HPBC & 
SMDC 

Review Corporate Health and 
Safety Policy 

Apr-2017 Mar-2018 CHSA 

HPBC & 
SMDC 

Review Electronic H&S Portfolio 
Re: Structural Changes- Service 
Reviews 

Apr-2017 Mar-2018 CHSA 

     
Measuring Performance    

HPBC Carry out fire risk assessment at 
Alma Square  

Apr-2017 Mar-2018 CHSA 

HPBC & 
SMDC 

Carry out Fire Risk Assessment 
review of all Cor
[...]
d all of our corporate buildings 
and communal areas of flats now have a detailed fire risk assessment these are reviewed 
annually. For corporate buildings Derbyshire County Council is working through the various 
action plans and prioritising the actions required, for others the Assets Team are actioning 
these. 
 
Employees are given fire safety training; a new online training package has been developed 
by the corporate health and safety team to assist in meeting our training obligations without 
causing significant disruption to operational activities. Over 90 employees have received fire 
warden training over the last 12 months. 
 
I have been involved with Staffordshire Fire and Rescue Service (SFRS) regarding a few fire 
safety issues at the Nicholson Institute. This relates to the lack of fire proofing, travel 
distances, there only being one escape route. I have developed a fire risk assessment for the 

Page 170



 
 
DGO Annual Report 2016-17 
April12th 2017  

part area we occupy; this includes a number of items requiring action. SCC and our Assets 
Team are working together to ensure the issues highlighted are addressed before September 
2017 the deadline set by SFRS.  
 
There are a number of issues in the Sheltered Schemes that require attention, this includes, 
improving fire proofing in refuge areas, and a solution to the issue of charging mobility 
scooters. The ‘Stay Put Policy’ documents in place are now titled ‘Defend in Place’ Policies to 
avoid confusion. 
 
The Assets Team are working with a specialist design company to develop a solution. 
 
We liaise regularly with both Fire and Rescue Services, this approach has led to a positive 
working arrangement, and no enforcement issues.  
 
Property fires 
 
A number of property fires occurred in the High Peak Borough Council Housing Stock. 
 
Once a fire has taken place there is a follow up dialogue with Derbyshire Fire and Rescue 
Service, and where applicable additional automatic fire detectio
[...]
186



Document is Restricted

Page 187

Agenda Item 12
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 189

Agenda Item 13
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Appointment of Chair and Vice-Chair
	5 To approve the minutes of the previous meeting
	6 4th Quarter Financial, Procurement & Performance Review 2016/17
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C

	7 Performance Framework 2017/18 (incorporating the Annual Report 2016/17 and Revised Corporate Plan 2017 - 2019)
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3
	Annual Report - Appendix A
	Annual Report Appendix B
	Annual Report Appendix C
	Annual Report Appendix D

	8 Corporate Health and Safety Annual Report Financial Year 2016/17
	9 Select Committee Work Programme
	12 Exempt Minutes of the previous meeting
	13 Aids and Adaptations Contract



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

  

 
 

CORPORATE SELECT COMMITTEE 
 
 

Meeting: Monday, 5 June 2017 at 6.30 pm in The Cafe, Pavilion Gardens, Buxton 
 

Present: Councillor A Barrow (Chair) 
 

 Councillors G Claff, J Douglas, A Fox, P Hardy, S Helliwell, D Lomax, 
A McKeown, R McKeown, J Perkins (substitute for L Grooby), K Sizeland and 
G Wharmby (substitute for J Wharmby) 
 
Councillors T Ashton, J McCabe and E Thrane were also in attendance 
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors L Grooby and 
J Wharmby 
 

18/1 MINUTE'S SILENCE 
(Agenda Item ) 
 
Members of the Committee and Officers stood and observed a minute’s 
silence in respsect of all those affected by the recent terrorist attacks in 
Manchester and London. 
 

18/2 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR AND VICE-CHAIR 
(Agenda Item 2) 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That Councillor Barrow be appointed as Chair and Councillor Douglas be 
appointed as Vice-Chair of Corporate Select Committee for the 2017/18 
Municipal Year. 
 

18/3 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
(Agenda Item 5) 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 20 March 2017 be approved as a 
correct record. 
 

18/4 4TH QUARTER FINANCIAL, PROCUREMENT & PERFORMANCE 
REVIEW 2016/17 
(Agenda Item 6) 
 
The Committee considered the Council’s overall performance and financial 
position for the period ended 31 March 2017 (“Fourth Quarter 2016/17”).  
 
Particular reference was made to the net increase in the General Fund 
contingency reserve and the surplus on the HRA Account. 
 
Concerns were expressed regarding the underspend on gully emptying, and 
in view of the issues with flooding experienced late last year, it was 




Corporate Select Committee 
Monday, 5 June 2017 

 

2 
 

requested that the gullying cleaning routine be changed so that problem 
gullies are cleaned and cleared manually at least twice a year. The 
Committee were reminded of additional funding being made available for 
gully cleaning in 2007 and 2011 and the Executive Councillor undertook to 
investigate the matter. It was clarified that the savings identified within the 
report related to budget that had been carried forward into 2016/17 and that 
the full amount of budget should be being spent next year.  It was further 
commented that some of the gullies had broken down which was the 
responsibility of DCC rather than HPBC. 
 
In response to the performance information around answering telephone 
calls, it was acknowledged that performance was unsatisfactory due to a 
number of factors including the channel shift programme, staff training and 
technical issues and that measures were being put in place to assist 
residents.  It was also noted that the complaints procedure and 
benchmarking processes were being reviewed. 
 
With reference to the response to the planning survey, the committee were 
advised that an annual agents survey would now be taking place in an 
attempt to improve the response rate. 
 
It was requested that investigations be undertaken as to what was required 
to bring the vacant shops at Winster Mews back into use and whether a 
business case for this would be going ahead. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Executive be recommended to: 

 Note the Fourth Quarter 2016/17 financial, procurement and 
performance position detailed in Appendices A, B and C and 
summarised at 3.3 of the covering report; 

 Approve allocation of the surplus on the General Fund Revenue 
Account and Housing Revenue Account to reserves as detailed in 
Appendix A (paragraph 2.7 and 5.7); and 

 Approve the proposal to carry forward capital budgets as detailed in 
Appendix A (paragraph 6.6 and 7.4 of the report). 
 

 
 

18/5 PERFORMANCE FRAMEWORK 2017/18 (INCORPORATING THE 
ANNUAL REPORT 2016/17 AND REVISED CORPORATE PLAN 2017 - 
2019) 
(Agenda Item 7) 
 
The Committee considered the Performance Framework, which 
incorporated the Annual Report 2016/17, the Performance Framework 
2017/18 and the revised Corporate Plan 2017 – 19.   
 
The Performance Framework and associated targets had also been the 
subject of a members’ scrutiny workshop on 15 May 2017. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 




Corporate Select Committee 
Monday, 5 June 2017 

 

3 
 

That the Executive be recommended to approve the Performance 
Framework 2017/18. 
 

18/6 CORPORATE HEALTH AND SAFETY ANNUAL REPORT FINANCIAL 
YEAR 2016/17 
(Agenda Item 8) 
 
The Committee considered the Corporate Annual Health and Safety Report 
for the Financial Year 2016/17. 
 
It was noted that the health and safety management undertaken across the 
Alliance was rated by Zurich Mutual as good to best practice and that an 
application had been made for a ROSPA Gold Award. 
 
Discussion ensued around what constituted a RIDDOR accident, joint 
working with Derbyshire Fire and Rescue Service, improved monitoring of 
contractors and types of accidents had by both members of the public and 
employees. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

18/7 SELECT COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 
(Agenda Item 9) 
 
The following additions were requested: 

 A report back from both the HRA Working Group and Asset 
Management Working Group 

 An update on the riverbank works in Chapel en le Frith 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Select Committee Work Programmes be noted. 
 

18/8 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
(Agenda Item 11) 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following items of business as there may be disclosure 
of exempt information as set out in paragraphs 3 and 5 of Part I of Schedule 
12A of the Local Government Act 1972 
 

18/9 EXEMPT MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
(Agenda Item 12) 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the exempt minutes of the meeting held on 20 March 2017 be 
approved as a correct record. 
 




Corporate Select Committee 
Monday, 5 June 2017 

 

4 
 

18/10 AIDS AND ADAPTATIONS CONTRACT 
(Agenda Item 13) 
 
The Committee considered the outcome of a procurement exercise to 
provide aids and adaptations to HRA properties and made 
recommendations to the Executive. 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 7.26 pm 
 
 
 
 
 
CHAIRMAN 

 

 


